

NO. 02-1183

---

**IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *Petitioner*

v.

SAMUEL FRANCIS PATANE, *Respondent*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court  
of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT**

---

JILL M. WICHLENS  
Assistant Federal Public Defender  
*Counsel of Record for Respondent*  
633 17<sup>th</sup> Street, Suite 1000  
Denver, Colorado 80202  
(303) 294-7002

MICHAEL G. KATZ  
Federal Public Defender  
VIRGINIA L. GRADY  
Assistant Federal Public Defender

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	ii
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	1
A. Evidence adduced at the suppression hearing .....	1
B. Proceedings below .....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	7
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. Introduction .....	8
II. Because a Violation of <u>Miranda</u> 's Warning Requirement is a Violation of the Constitution, the Derivative Evidence Rule Applies. ....	10
A. <u>Miranda</u> : The Warning Requirement .....	10
B. A Violation of <u>Miranda</u> 's Warning Requirement is a Violation of the Constitution. ....	12
C. Because a Violation of <u>Miranda</u> 's Warning Requirement is a Violation of the Constitution, the Derivative Evidence Rule Applies. ....	13
III. Even if a Violation of <u>Miranda</u> 's Warning Requirement Were Not a Violation of the Constitution, the Derivative Evidence Rule Would Apply Under the Balancing Test Used to Determine the Applicability of the Rule in Non- Constitutional Contexts. ....	15
A. The Balancing Test Used in Non-Constitutional Contexts. ....	15
1. <u>Nardone v. United States</u> , 308 U.S. 338 (1939) .....	15

2.	<u>Harrison v. United States</u> , 392 U.S. 219 (1968) . . . . .	17
B.	The Balancing Test Applied: The Interests Served By Excluding Physical Evidence Derived From a Violation of <u>Miranda</u> 's Warning Requirement Outweigh the Interests Served By Admitting Such Evidence. . . . .	20
1.	<u>Miranda</u> 's Warning Requirement Serves the Important Constitutional Interest of Preventing Violations of the Fifth Amendment. . . . .	20
2.	Exclusion of Physical Evidence Derived From a Violation of <u>Miranda</u> 's Warning Requirement is Necessary to Deter Violations of the Requirement. . . . .	22
a.	Exclusion of Derivative Evidence is Necessary to Deter Intentional Violations of <u>Miranda</u> 's Warning Requirement. . . . .	22
b.	To Deter Violations of <u>Miranda</u> 's Warning Requirement, Exclusion of Derivative <i>Physical</i> Evidence is Especially Important. . . . .	25
c.	Exclusion of Derivative Physical Evidence is Necessary to Deter Even Negligent Violations of <u>Miranda</u> 's Warning Requirement. . . . .	29
3.	The Costs of Excluding Physical Evidence Derived From a Violation of <u>Miranda</u> 's Warning Requirement Do Not Outweigh the Benefits of Exclusion. . . . .	31
IV.	The Government's Reliance on <u>Tucker</u> and <u>Elstad</u> is Misplaced Because Neither Case Involved Derivative <i>Physical</i> Evidence. . . . .	34
A.	<u>Michigan v. Tucker</u> , 417 U.S. 433 (1974) . . . . .	34
B.	<u>Oregon v. Elstad</u> , 470 U.S. 298 (1985) . . . . .	38

V. The Government’s Argument that a Police Officer May Conduct a Custodial Interrogation Without First Advising the Suspect of His Rights is Incorrect. . . 43

A. Miranda Announced a Warning Requirement and Not Merely an Evidentiary Rule. . . . . 44

B. This Court has Consistently Interpreted Miranda as Having Announced a Warning Requirement and Not Merely an Evidentiary Rule. . . . . 46

CONCLUSION . . . . . 48

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

### CASES

<u>Brewer v. Williams</u> 430 U.S. 387(1977) .....	21
<u>Chavez v. Martinez</u> 123 S.Ct. 1994 (2003) .....	13, 15, 21, 48
<u>Colorado v. Spring</u> 479 U.S. 564 (1987) .....	47
<u>Commonwealth v. White</u> 371 N.E.2d 777 (Mass. 1977), <u>aff'd by an equally divided Court</u> .....	9
<u>Counselman v. Hitchcock</u> 142 U.S. 547 (1892) .....	13, 21, 39
<u>Davis v. United States</u> 512 U.S. 452 (1994) .....	47
<u>Dickerson v. United States</u> 530 U.S. 428 (2000) .....	6, 9, 12, 13, 35, 36, 47
<u>Duckworth v. Eagan</u> 492 U.S. 195 (1989) .....	36
<u>Ex Parte Yarber</u> 375 So.2d 1231 (Ala. 1979) .....	9
<u>Harling v. United States</u> 295 F.2d 161 (D.C. Cir. 1961) .....	17-19
<u>Harris v. New York</u> 401 U.S. 222 (1971) .....	11, 33

<u>Harrison v. United States</u> , 359 F.2d 214 (D.C. Cir. 1965) .....	17-19
<u>Harrison v. United States</u> , 387 F.2d 203 (D.C. Cir. (1967) .....	18
<u>Harrison v. United States</u> , 392 U.S. 219 (1968) .....	9, 15, 17, 19
<u>Hoffman v. United States</u> , 341 U.S. 479 (1951) .....	14
<u>Jenkins v. Delaware</u> , 395 U.S. 213 (1969) .....	36
<u>Johnson v. New Jersey</u> , 384 U.S. 719 (1966) .....	46
<u>Kastigar v. United States</u> , 406 U.S. 441 (1972) .....	14, 39
<u>Mallory v. United States</u> , 354 U.S. 449 (1959) .....	17-19
<u>Massachusetts v. White</u> , 439 U.S. 280 (1978) .....	9, 37
<u>Miichigan v. Tucker</u> , 417 U.S. 433 (1974) .....	12, 29, 34-38, 42
<u>Miranda v. Arizona</u> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966) .....	ii, 5-13, 15, 20-25, 27-44, 46-48
<u>Missouri v. Seibert</u> , 93 S.W. 3d 700 (Mo. 2002), <u>cert. granted</u> , No. 02-1371 (May 19, 2003) .....	22
<u>Moran v. Burbine</u> , 475 U.S. 412 (1986) .....	30, 47

<u>Murphy v. Waterfront Comm’n of New York</u> 378 U.S. 52 (1964) .....	39
<u>Nardone v. United States</u> 302 U.S. 379 (1937) .....	16
<u>Nardone v. United States</u> 308 U.S. 338 (1939) .....	9, 15, 16, 25, 39
<u>New York v. Quarles</u> 467 U.S. 649 (1984) .....	11, 30, 46
<u>Oregon v. Elstad</u> 470 U.S. 298 (1985) .....	19, 24, 26, 30, 34, 38-42
<u>Patterson v. United States</u> 485 U.S. 922 (1988) .....	37, 42
<u>People v. Neal</u> 72 P.3d 280 (Cal. 2003) .....	13, 25
<u>Rhode Island v. Innis</u> 446 U.S. 291 (1980) .....	30
<u>Rogers v. Richmond</u> 365 U.S. 534 (1961) .....	31
<u>Schmerber v. California</u> 384 U.S. 757 (1966) .....	42, 43
<u>Silverthorne Lumber Co. v. United States</u> 251 U.S. 385 (1920) .....	17
<u>Smith v. United States</u> 117 U.S. App. D.C. 1, 324 F.2d 879(1963) .....	26
<u>Spence v. Glock</u> 227 F.3d 308 (5th Cir. 2000) .....	33

<u>Stansbury v. California</u>	
511 U.S. 318 (1994) .....	30
<u>State v. Linck</u>	
708 N.E.2d 60 (Ind. Ct. App. 1999) .....	9
<u>State v. Preston</u>	
411 A.2d 402 (Me. 1980) .....	9
<u>Teague v. Lane</u>	
489 U.S. 288 (1989) .....	47
<u>Thompson v. Keohane</u>	
516 U.S. 99 (1995) .....	47
<u>United States v. Bean</u>	
537 U.S. 71 (2002) .....	21
<u>United States v. Caceres</u>	
440 U.S. 741 (1979) .....	31
<u>United States v. Calandra</u>	
414 U.S. 338 (1974)) .....	35
<u>United States v. Ceccolini</u>	
435 U.S. 268 (1978) .....	26, 32
<u>United States v. DeSumma</u>	
272 F.3d 176 (3d. Cir. 2001), <u>cert. denied</u> , 535 U.S. 1028 (2002) .....	9
<u>United States v. Faulkingham</u>	
295 F.3d 85 (1st Cir. 2002) .....	9
<u>United States v. Gregg</u>	
803 F.2d 568 (10th Cir. 1986) .....	33
<u>United States v. Hubbell</u>	
530 U.S. 27 (2000) .....	14, 20, 39

<u>United States v. Leon</u>	
468 U.S. 897 (1984) .....	29
<u>United States v. Patane</u>	
304 F.3d 1013 (2002) .....	5-7, 28-30
<u>United States v. Sterling</u>	
283 F.3d 216 (4th Cir.) .....	9
<u>United States v. Wade</u>	
388 U.S. 218 (1967) .....	39
<u>Walder v. United States</u>	
347 U.S. 62 (1954) .....	11, 42
<u>Wong Sun v. United States</u>	
371 U.S. 471 (1963) .....	9, 27, 40

**STATUTES**

18 U.S.C. §922(g) (2003) .....	1, 5
28 U.S.C. §2254(a) .....	13

**OTHER**

Charles D. Weisselberg, <i>Saving <u>Miranda</u></i> , 84 CORNELL L. REV. 109 (1998) .....	23
David A. Wollin, <i>Policing the Police: Should <u>Miranda</u> Violations Bear Fruit?</i> , 53 OHIO ST. L. J. 805 (1992) .....	22
